

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 24-1193

(consolidated with Nos. 24-1261, 24-1266, 24-1271, 24-1272)

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents, and

CLEAN CAPE FEAR, et al.,
Respondent-Intervenors

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency –
89 Fed. Reg. 39,124 (May 8, 2024)

AMICUS BRIEF OF SUPERFUND SETTLEMENTS PROJECT IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND VACATUR

(Names and addresses of counsel appear inside cover)

Douglas A. Hastings
Counsel of Record
Duke K. McCall, III
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T: (202) 739-3000

Laurie D. Matthews
Stephanie R. Feingold
Mark Donatiello
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540
T: (609) 919-6600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Superfund Settlements Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. EPA failed to articulate a clear standard for designating a substance as a CERCLA “hazardous substance.”	5
II. EPA failed to appropriately consider the costs of the Rule, which are considerable and not outweighed by the Rule’s benefits.	8
A. EPA failed to properly consider the costs of the Rule.....	8
III. The Rule will not produce significant benefits to health and safety or lead to more timely cleanups.....	14
A. The Rule will not advance any new broad health or safety benefits.	15
B. EPA already has the authority to address PFOA and PFOS.	18
C. “Direct” effects of the Rule are minor or redundant.....	22
IV. Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	3
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300f-i.....	19
§ 6973(a)	20
§ 9601 et seq.	3, 5, 9, 12, 18, 19
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R.	
Part 141	16
Part 142	16
Administrative Materials	
87 Fed. Reg. 54,415 (Sept. 6, 2022)	16, 21, 22
89 Fed. Reg. 8,598 (Feb. 8, 2024)	20
89 Fed. Reg. 8,606 (Feb. 8, 2024)	20
89 Fed. Reg. 32,532 (Apr. 26, 2024)	16, 20
89 Fed. Reg. 39,124 (May 8, 2024)	6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 22
89 Fed. Reg. 81,077 (Oct. 7, 2024).....	21
